
WORLD MISSION SOCIETY) SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHURCH OF GOD) LAW DIVISION: BERGEN COUNTY
)
Plaintiff,) DOCKET NO. BER-L-5274-12
)
v.) <u>Civil Action</u>
)
MICHELE COLÓN,)
)
Defendant.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT IN LIEU OF ANSWER AND MOTION TO
STRIKE**

PAUL S. GROSSWALD, ESQ., LLC
140 Prospect Avenue, Suite 8S
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(917) 753-7007

Counsel for Defendant,
Michele Colón

On the Brief:
Paul S. Grosswald

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENTS FOR MOTION TO DISMISS3

 I. Claims for Trade Libel Are Lacking In Special Damages and Must Be Dismissed4

 II. Claims for Statements Which Fall Outside the Statute of Limitations Must Be
 Dismissed.....7

 III. Claims for Statements Which Were Made During Court Testimony Must Be
 Dismissed..... 10

 IV. Claims for Statements Made By People Other Than Ms. Colón Must Be Dismissed..... 11

 V. Claims for Statements Which Were Made at or Pertaining to the Planning Board
 Hearings for Plaintiff's Variance Application Must Be Dismissed 12

 VI. Claims for Statements Which Merely Encourage People to Respond to an Online
 News Article Must Be Dismissed 18

 VII. All Defamation and Trade Libel Claims Must Be Dismissed Because the Plaintiff
 Has Failed to Plead Actual Malice With Particularity 19

 A. Plaintiff is a Public Figure20

 B. The Challenged Statements Discuss Matters of Public Concern.....23

 C. The Complaint Does Not Allege Any Non-Conclusory Facts to Support a Finding
 of Actual Malice.....26

VIII. Claims for Statements That Were Made Without Actual Malice Regarding the President's Volunteer Service Award Must Be Dismissed	28
IX. Claims for Statements Which Are Not "Of and Concerning" the Plaintiff Must Be Dismissed.....	30
X. Claims for Statements Which Consist of Opinions Must Be Dismissed	34
A. Cult and Mind Control Statements.....	34
B. Destroying Family Statements.....	44
C. Taking Money Statements	49
D. Big Shine Statements.....	51
E. The Corporate Structure Statements	53
F. The Financial Impropriety Statements	56
ARGUMENTS FOR MOTION TO STRIKE	58
I. Allegations Imputing Bad Motives to Users of Anonymous Speech Are Impertinent and Immaterial and Must Be Stricken.....	58
II. Allegations Implying That Ms. Colón Has Harassed Members of the Plaintiff Are Impertinent, Immaterial and Scandalous and Must Be Stricken.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abramson v. Pataki,
278 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002) 31

Art of Living Found. v. Does,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63507 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2011) 22, 25, 30-31, 42-43, 44, 48, 50

Banco Popular N. Am. v. Gandi,
184 N.J. 161 (2005) 4

Barres v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.,
131 N.J. Super. 371 (Law Div. 1974) 7

Barres v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.,
141 N.J. Super. 563 (App. Div. 1976) 7

Barres v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.,
74 N.J. 461 (1977) 7

Beaverton Grace Bible Church v. Smith,
No. C1121174CV (Cir. Ct. Or. July 23, 2012)..... 39

Chaplin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.,
993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) 52

Churchill v. State,
378 N.J. Super. 471 (App. Div. 2005) 7

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Cazares,
455 F. Supp. 420 (M.D. Fla.1978)..... 21

Church of Scientology v. Daniels,
992 F.2d 1329 (4th Cir. 1993) 21

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Dell Publ'g Co.,
362 F. Supp. 767 (N.D. Cal.1973) 21

Church of Scientology Int'l v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
778 F. Supp. 661 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 21, 42

Church of Scientology v. Siegelman,
475 F. Supp. 950 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) 21, 22, 37

<u>Church of Scientology Int'l v. Time Warner, Inc.</u> , 806 F. Supp. 1157 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	31
<u>Contel Global Mktg., Inc. v. Dreifuss</u> , 2010 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 241 (App. Div., Feb. 4, 2010)	3-4
<u>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. N.Y. Times Co.</u> , 842 F.2d 612, 618 (2d Cir. 1988)	21
<u>Dairy Stores, Inc. v. Sentinel Pub. Co.</u> , 104 N.J. 125 (1986)	4-5, 26, 34, 36
<u>DeAngelis v. Hill</u> , 180 N.J. 1 (2004)	19
<u>Dendrite Intern., Inc. v. Doe No. 3</u> , 342 N.J. Super. 134 (App. Div. 2001)	58
<u>Donato v. Moldow</u> , 374 N.J. Super. 475 (App. Div. 2005)	28
<u>Durski v. Chaneles</u> , 175 N.J. Super. 418 (App. Div. 1980)	30
<u>Floorgraphics, Inc. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store Servs.</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70834 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006)	6
<u>Foxtons, Inc. v. Cirri Germain Realty</u> , 2008 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 189 (App. Div. Feb. 22, 2008)	30
<u>Franklin v. Dynamic Details, Inc.</u> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 375 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	38
<u>Friends of Falun Gong v. Pac. Cultural Enter.</u> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 273 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	31
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	20, 21, 34
<u>Gospel Spreading Church v. Johnson Publ'g Co.</u> , 454 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir.1971)	22, 25-26
<u>Grippi v. Spalliero</u> , 2008 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2754 (App. Div. Nov. 24, 2008)	12

<u>Harvest House Publishers v. Local Church,</u> 190 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. App. 2006).....	39
<u>Henry v. Vaccaro Constr. Co. v. A.J. DePace, Inc.,</u> 137 N.J. Super. 512 (Law Div. 1975)	5
<u>Juliano v. ITT Corp.,</u> 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1045 (D.N.J. Jan. 22, 1991).....	5-6, 20, 27
<u>Kotlikoff v. Comty. News,</u> 89 N.J. 62 (1982)	34, 36, 45, 49, 51
<u>Kotok Bldg. v. Charvine Co.,</u> 183 N.J. Super. 101 (Law Div. 1981)	8, 12, 14
<u>Landmark Education Corp. v. Conde Nast Publication,</u> No. 114814/93, 1994 WL 836356 (N.Y. Sup. July 7, 1993)	42
<u>LoBiondo v. Schwartz,</u> 199 N.J. 62 (2009)	1
<u>Lum v. Bank of Am.,</u> 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004), <u>cert. denied</u> , 543 U.S. 918 (2004)	4
<u>Lynch v. New Jersey Educ. Ass'n,</u> 161 N.J. 152 (1999)	34, 35, 36, 48, 50
<u>Martirano v. Frost,</u> 25 N.Y.2d 505 (1969)	11
<u>Mayflower Transit, L.L.C. v. Prince,</u> 314 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D.N.J. 2004)	6
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,</u> 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	58
<u>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,</u> 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	48
<u>Morris v. Hoffa,</u> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5975 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 2002).....	8
<u>New Jersey Sports Productions, Inc. v. Bobby Bostick Promotions, LLC,</u> 405 N.J. Super. 173 (Ch. Div. 2007)	3

<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	20, 22, 26-27, 30
<u>Nicosia v. De Rooy</u> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	42
<u>NXIVM Corp. v. Sutton</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46471 (D.N.J. June 27, 2007	35-36, 38-39, 40, 41-42
<u>Partington v. Bugliosi</u> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	52
<u>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</u> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)	52, 55
<u>Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</u> , 116 N.J. 739 (1989)	3, 8, 12, 13, 14, 28
<u>Provisional Gov't of Republic of New Africa v. Amer. Broad. Cos., Inc.</u> , 609 F. Supp. 104 (D.D.C. 1985).....	31
<u>Romaine v. Kallinger</u> , 109 N.J. 282 (1988)	36
<u>Rosenblatt v. Baer</u> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	20
<u>Sands v. Living Word Fellowship</u> , 34 P.3d 955 (Alaska 2001)	39
<u>Senna v. Florimont</u> , 196 N.J. 469 (2008)	19, 23-24
<u>Standing Comm. on Discipline of the United States Dist. Court v. Yagman</u> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)	41
<u>Structure Bldg. Corp. v. Abella</u> , 377 N.J. Super. 467 (App. Div. 2005)	14-15
<u>Toker v. Pollak</u> , 44 N.Y.2d 211 (1978)	11
<u>Velle Transcendental Research Ass'n v Sanders</u> , 518 F. Supp. 512 (C.D. Cal. 1981)	22

<u>Wilder v. Brewer</u> , 1994 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2386 (Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 1994)	8
<u>Zinn v. Seruga</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63693 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2007)	6
<u>Zoneraich v. Overlook Hosp.</u> , 212 N.J. Super. 83 (App. Div. 1986)	8, 12, 14

Statutes

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:14-3	7
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:15-59.1.....	1, 16

Court Rules

<u>R.</u> 1:4-8.....	1, 16
<u>R.</u> 4:6-2.....	1, 3
<u>R.</u> 4:6-4.....	1, 34, 58
<u>R.</u> 4:46.....	3

Restatements

Restatement (First) of Torts § 588 (1938).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 564A(b)	31
